

Nos. 14-16601, 14-17068

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

EDWARD O'BANNON, JR.,
ON BEHALF OF HIMSELF AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED, *et al.*,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

NATIONAL COLLEGIATE ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION,
Defendant-Appellant,

and

ELECTRONIC ARTS, INC.; COLLEGIATE LICENSING COMPANY,
Defendants.

Appeals from the United States District Court for the Northern District of
California, No. 09-cv-03329 (Wilken, C.J.)

NCAA OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

SETH P. WAXMAN
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 663-6000
seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com

November 16, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT.....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	5
I. PLAINTIFFS RAISE NO QUESTION WORTHY OF EN BANC REVIEW	5
A. Plaintiffs’ Criticisms Of The Panel’s Application Of The Clear-Error Standard Are Unexceptional And Unfounded.....	6
B. The Panel Did Not “Reformulate” The Less-Restrictive- Alternative Inquiry	9
C. The Panel’s Use of the Words “Patently And Inexplicably Stricter” Does Not Justify Rehearing.....	11
D. The Panel’s Reliance On <i>Board Of Regents</i> Provides No Basis For Further Review.....	12
II. EVEN IF ANY OF PLAINTIFFS’ ARGUMENTS HAD MERIT, RE- HEARING EN BANC WOULD BE UNWARRANTED BECAUSE SEVERAL ALTERNATIVE GROUNDS INDEPENDENTLY REQUIRE REVERSAL.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Agnew v. NCAA, 683 F.3d 328 (7th Cir. 2012)17

American Motor Inns, Inc. v. Holiday Inns, Inc., 521 F.2d 1230 (3d Cir. 1975)17

American Needle, Inc. v. NFL, 560 U.S. 183 (2010).....4, 14

County of Tuolumne v. Sonora Community Hospital, 236 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 2001)6, 16

In re Coordinated Pretrial Proceedings in Petroleum Products Antitrust Litigation, 906 F.2d 432 (9th Cir. 1990)16

In re NCAA Student-Athlete Name & Likeness Licensing Litigation, 724 F.3d 1268 (9th Cir. 2013)15

Knevelbaard Dairies v. Kraft Foods, Inc., 232 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2000)16

Law v. NCAA, 134 F.3d 1010 (10th Cir. 1998)10, 17

Leegin Creative Leather Products, Inc. v. PSKS, Inc., 551 U.S. 877 (2007).....10

NCAA v. Board of Regents of University of Oklahoma, 468 U.S. 85 (1984).....*passim*

Race Tires America, Inc. v. Hoosier Racing Tire Corp., 614 F.3d 57 (3d Cir. 2010).....17

Rogers v. Grimaldi, 875 F.2d 994 (2d Cir. 1989).....15

United States v. Augustine, 712 F.3d 1290 (9th Cir. 2013).....13

United States v. Fields, 699 F.3d 518 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....13

Page(s)

DOCKETED CASES

Electronic Arts Inc. v. Davis, No. 15-424 (U.S.).....16

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 35.....1
